



# The Gazette of Meghalaya

## EXTRAORDINARY

### PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 104

Shillong,

Monday,

June 23, 2014,

2nd Asadha, 1936 (S. F.)

#### PART-IV

### GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA LAW (B) DEPARTMENT ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

### NOTIFICATION

The 23rd June, 2014.

No.LL(B)28/2005/66.—Martin Luther Christian University (Amendment) Act, 2014 (Act No. 6 of 2014) is hereby published for general information.

### MEGHALAYA ACT NO. 6 OF 2014.

(As passed by the Meghalaya Legislative Assembly) Received the assent of the Governor on 20th June, 2014 Published in the Gazette of Meghalaya Extra-Ordinary issue dated 23rd June. 2014.

MARTIN LUTHER CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2014.

to amend Martin Luther Christian University Act, 2005.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Meghalaya in the Sixty-fifth Year of the Republic of India as follows:

Short title and commencement.

- (1) This Act may be called Martin Luther Christian University (Amendment) Act, 2014
  - (2) It shall come into force at once.

Amendment of Martin Luther Christian University Act, 2005 [Act 11 of 2005]

- In Martin Luther Christian University Act, 2005
  - (a) in the preamble, the words "jointly by the Khasi jaintia Presbyterian Assembly and" shall be omitted;
  - (b) in section 2, in clause (xxvii), the words "the Khasi Jaintia Presbyterian Assembly and shall be omitted.

L. M. SANGMA, Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya Law Department.

SHILLONG: Printed and Published by the Director, Printing and Stationery, Meghalaya, Shillong (Extraordinary Gazette of Meghalaya) No. 207 - 700 + 300 -- 24 - 6- 2016 website - http://megpns.gov.in/gazette/gazette asp

